BOROUGH OF RIDGEFIELD Bergen County, New Jersey

Meeting May 13, 2024

Presented by Councilman Ryu

ORDINANCE NO. 2485

BE IT ORDAINED by the Borough Council of the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Ridgefield that an Ordinance entitled,

"AN ORDINANCE AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING CHAPTER 35 "FIRE DEPARTMENT" OF THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF RIDGEFIELD"

introduced on the 22nd day of April, 2024, do now pass a final reading and be adopted, and that the Borough Clerk be and she is authorized and directed to publish once, the aforesaid title, together with a notice of the date of its passage on final reading and approval thereof in The Record, a newspaper circulating in the Borough of Ridgefield.

	YES	NO	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
Kontolios	Х			
Ryu	Х			
Congalton-Hali	Х			
Kim	Х			
Ramundo	Х			
Said	Х			
Mayor Jimenez				

COUNCIL VOTE

Approved:

Attest:

Hugo Jimenez, Mayor

Linda M. Silvestri, Borough Clerk

BOROUGH OF RIDGEFIELD Bergen County, New Jersey

Meeting April 22, 2024

Presented by Councilman Ryu

ORDINANCE NO. 2485

"AN ORDINANCE AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING CHAPTER 35 "FIRE DEPARTMENT" OF THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF RIDGEFIELD"

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Ridgefield, County of Bergen, State of New Jersey, being the governing body thereof, that Chapter 35 "<u>Fire Department</u>" of the Code of the Borough of Ridgefield be and is hereby amended by deleting K of Section 35-8 in its entirety and replacing with the following:

Section 35-8 Duties of Line Officers.

K. The Chief, Deputy Chief and Battalion Chief in conjunction with the Fire Committee shall recommend a member or members of the Fire Department to perform the duties of Data Reporting. Said member(s) must be appointed by the Mayor and Council and shall be compensated a total of \$450 per quarter, which can be allocated to multiple members, however, shall not exceed \$450 in aggregate per quarter.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, if any section, paragraph, subsection, clause or provision of this Ordinance shall be adjudged by the courts to be invalid, such adjudication shall apply only to the section paragraph, subsection, clause or provision so adjudicated, and the remainder of the Ordinance shall be deemed valid and effective.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, any ordinances or parts thereof in conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance are repealed to the extent of such conflict.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that this Ordinance shall take effect upon passage and publication in accordance with applicable law.

Approved:

Attest:

Hugo Jimenez, Mayor

Linda M. Silvestri, Borough Clerk